MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Roll of Accounts No. 1, for 1860.

STATE OF MAINE.

In Council, March 6, 1860.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, towns, cities and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of two thousand two hundred seventy-three dollars and eighty-two cents. Respectfully submitted.

JOB PRINCE, Per Order.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

N	Claims	rendered.	Claims	Total		
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amoun allowed	
County of Hancock.						
Waltham,	\$2 00		\$2 00		\$2	
Amherst,	4 00		4 00		4	
Franklin,	2 00	E	2 00	1		00
Aurora,	6 00		6 00			00
Orland,	2 00		2 00		2	00
	16 00]	16	0.0
County of Washington.						-
Alexander,	8 00		8 00			00
Wesley,	2 00		2 00			00
Cooper,	2 00		2 00		2	00
Columbia,	24 00		24 00		24	
Jonesborough,	4 00	ı	4 00	į I		00
Steuben,	2 00		2 00		2	
Topsfield,	40 00		40 00		40	
Calais,	14 00		14 00		14	-
Beddington,	6 00		6 00		-	00
Charlotte,	2 00		2 00			00
East Machias,	2 00		2 00			01
Crawford,	8 00		8 00		8	
Centreville,	6 00		6 00			00
Princeton,	4 00		4 00			00
Marion,	8 00		8 00	1	8	00
~ 1011	132 00				132	00
County of Oxford.	10.00	ŀ	10.00	}	10	
Roxbury,	16 00	1	16 00		16	
Greenwood,	6 00		6 00 2 00			00
Gilead,	2 00			1 1	_	00
Lincoln plantation, .	10 00	1	10 00	1	10	
Letter B,	8 00		8 00		8	
Newry,	22 00		22 00		22	
Bethel,	2 00 34 00		2 00 34 00		_	00
Stoneham,					34	
Ingalls plantation, .	4 00		4 00			00
Byron,	6 00		6 00		ь 	00
	110 00				110	00

Chap. 339. Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.)

N	Claims r	endered.	Claims	Total	
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty o	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount
County of Cumberland. Pownal,	\$2 00		\$2 0	0	\$2 00
County of Somerset.					
Moscow.	2 00		2 0	o	2 00
Lexington, Bingham, Brighton.	6 00		6 0		6 00
Brighton,	12 00 10 00		12 0		12 00
New Portland,	2 00		$\begin{array}{c c} 10 & 0 \\ 2 & 0 \end{array}$		10 00 2 00
	90.00				
County of Penobscot.	32 00				32 00
Maxfield,	4 00		4 0	0	4 00
Stetson,	2 00		2 0		2 00
Enfield,	4 00		4 0		4 00
Patten,	90 00 16 00		90 0		90 00
Chester.	4 00		$\begin{array}{c} 16 \ 0 \\ 4 \ 0 \end{array}$		16 00
Patten, Springfield, Chester, Prentiss, Lincoln, Lee, Oldtown,	6 00		6 0		4 00 6 00
Lincoln,	12 00		$12\stackrel{\circ}{0}$		12 00
Lee,	6 00		6 0	0	6 00
Ulatown,:	36 00		36 0		36 00
Clifton, . Eddington,	4 00 2 00		4 0		4 00
Bradley,	2 00		$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 0 \\ 2 & 0 \end{bmatrix}$		2 00 2 00
au	6 00		6 0		6 00
Medway plantation, .	2 00		2 0		2 00
Greenbush	6 00		60		6 00
Burlington, Carroll,	12 00		12 0		12 00
Alton,	2 00 6 00		2 0		2 00
Milford,	2 00		$\begin{smallmatrix}6&0\\2&0\end{smallmatrix}$		6 00 2 00
•			_ `		
County of Piscataquis.	224 00				224 00
Bowerbank	4 00		4 0	o	4 00
Abbot,	2 00		2 0		2 00
Milo	12 00		12 0		12 00
Dover,	10 00		10 0		10 00
Orneville,	62 00 8 00		62 0 8 0		62 00
Monson,	18 00		18 0		8 00 18 00
Medford	4 00		4 0		4 00
Greenville,	30 00		30 0	0	30 00
Shirley,	2 00		2 0		2 00
Sebeo,	6 00		6 0	U	6 00
	158 00				158 00
County of Franklin.	0.00			ا ا	
Avon,	2 00 2 00		2 0 2 0		2 00
Weld,	2 00		2 0		2 00 2 00
Eustis plantation, .	4 00		4 0		4 00
	70.00				
County of Aroustock	10 00				10 00
County of Aroostook. Fort Fairfield,	2 00		2 0	ا	2 00
Monticello,	8 00		8 0		8 00
Houlton,	6 00		6 0		6 00
Orient,	2 00		20		2 00
Hodgdon,	6 00		6 0		6 00
Weston, Masardis,	14 00 4 00		$\begin{array}{c c} 14 & 0 \\ 4 & 0 \end{array}$		14 00
Linneus,	2 00		20		2 00 4 00
•			_	1	
County of Androscoggin.	44 00		1		44 00
Livermore,	2 00	26 95	2 0	0 26 95	28 95
	, 2 00	40 00		U(40 90	28 90

Coroners' Accounts.

Date.			Name	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.		
October 3, 1859, April 29, " May 3, "	:		Ham Brooks, Ham Brooks, J. Y. McClintock,	•	•	\$22 69 31 29 26 96	28 29
						\$80 94	\$66 45

Printers' Accounts.

	Transition de Maria d		
Date.	Names.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Sept. 9 and 30, 1859, .	Farrar & Wood,	\$2 50	\$2 50
Aug. 23 to Nov. 18, 1859,	B. Thurston,	2 00	2 00
Aug. 25, 1858, to June 1, '59,		4 00	4 00
May 12, 1859,	B. Thurston,	44 50	20 50
May 12, 1859,	B. Thurston,	34 00	34 00
June 7 to Nov. 29, 1859,	Bartlett & Burr,	10 06	10 06
Aug. 23 to Nov. 29, 1859,	C. O. Furbish,	5 25	5 25
May 2, 1859,	C. O. Furbish & Co.,	25 00	25 00
May 11 to June 29, 1859,	M. & F. P. Littlefield,	11 00	11 00
June 16 to Nov. 23, 1859,	M. & F. P. Littlefield, .	4 00	4 00
Sept. 16 to Nov. 4, 1859,	N. K. Sawyer,	$\begin{array}{c c} 4 & 25 \\ 9 & 00 \end{array}$	4 25
May 6 to May 20, 1859, May 5 to Dec. 1, 1859,	N. K. Sawyer, John Jackson,	16 25	$900 \\ 1625$
April 19 to June 12, 1859,	W. A. Pidgin & Co., .	11 25	11 25
June 8, 1858, to June 1, 1859,		100 86	60 86
May 5, 1859,	Geo. V. Edes,	10 00	10 00
220, 0, 1000,	Geo. V. Edes,	1 25	1 25
April 28, 1859,	Geo. V. Edes,	17 00	17 00
April to Dec., 1859,	Louis O. Cowan,	9 50	9 50
Nov. 3, 1859,	Louis O. Cowan,	1 25	1 25
1859,	Louis O. Cowan,	30 00	30 00
May 26 to Nov. 17, 1859,	Wm. M. Rust,	11 00	11 00
Oct. 3, 1859,	Daily and Weekly Times Office,	2 00	2 00
Sept. 10, 1859,	William Thompson,	6 00	6 00
April 25 to Oct. 21, 1859,	Wheeler & Lynde,	21 00	18 00
Aug. 12, 1859,	Elwell, Pickard & Co.,	110 00	110 00
Feb. 22, 1859,	James M Lincoln,	26 00	26 00
May 31, 1859,	William H. Shailer,	40 00	40 00
April 28, 1859,	Brock & Chaney, Z. Pope Vose,	35 00 16 00	35 00 16 00
April 30, 1859,	Jeremiah Hacker,	31 50	31 00
April 29, 1859,	Nelson Dingley, Jr.,	48 00	48 00
May 3, 1859,	A. A. Hansoom,	25 00	25 00
April 30, 1859,	Charles A. Lord & Co.,	61 00	35 00
May 17, 1859,	A. G. Tenney,	17 00	17 00
May 7, 1859,	A. & E. Sprague,	25 00	25 00
April 28, 1859,	Smith & Nutting,	18 00	18 00
April 28, 1859,	C. H. Paine,	20 00	20 00
June 9, 1859,	Ralph W. Cummings, .	14 50	14 50
May 11, 1859,	Samuel H. Noyes,	16 00	16 00
May 12, 1859,	Nutt & Osborn,	20 00	20 00
May 16, 1858, to April 24, '59,		3 00	3 00
May 2, 1859,	J. F. Witherell,	20 00	20 00
June 12, 1859,	Lucien N. Prescott,	25 00	25 00
Oct. 21, 1859,	Albert Moore,	19 00	19 00
April 28, 1859,	Marcus Watson, Homan & Manley,	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{ccc} 30 & 00 \\ 101 & 25 \end{array}$
1859, 1859,	Mansfield & Ballou,	44 00	44 00
1859,	Maxham & Wing,	20 00	20 00
May 2, 1859,	A. W. Hobbs,	20 00	20 00
July 7, 1859,	R. M. Mansur,	20 00	20 00
May 20, 1859,	Wentworth & McKellar,	18 00	18 00
June 11, 1859,	W. S. Gilman.	30 00	30 00
April 29, 1859,	W. H. Simpson,	27 00	27 00
	- '		

Printers' Accounts, (Continued.)

Date.	Names.	Amount claimed.		Amount allowed.		
May 10 to Nov. 9, 1859, May 21, 1859, to Jan. 16, '60, April 14, 1859, to Feb. 2, '60, May 3, 1859, Aug. 23, 1859,	W. S. Gilman, E. Rowell, Elias G. Hedge & Co. M. N. & F. G. Rich, Gilman & Roberts, William Thompson, Machias Republican,			\$18 0 18 0 14 0 11 0 47 0 82 6 48 0 40 0 18 0 3 7 40 0	0 18 0 14 0 11 0 35 7 45 0 28 0 30 0 18 5 3	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 75

Aggregate Roll No. 1, 1860.

	C	ountie	s, &c	•		Bounty or Animals,			Total an	
Hancock,		•				\$16 00			\$16	.00
Washington,						132 00	· l		132	00
Oxford,						110 00	•		110	00
Cumberland,						2 00	ıl .		2	00
Somerset,						32 00)		32	00
Penobscot,						224 00)		224	00
Piscataquis,						158 00)		158	00
Franklin,						10 00			10	
Aroostook,						44 00			44	00
Androscoggin,						2 00	26	95	28	95
Coroners' accoun	ıts,					80 94				45
Printers' accoun	ts,		•		•	1,633 59			1,450	42
						\$2,444 53	\$26	95	\$2,273	82

Chapter 339.

Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts number one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

Payment of roll of accounts, No. 1.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively named in the roll of accounts number one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of two thousand two hundred and seventy-three dollars and eighty-two cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 16, 1860.]